CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT is made this	day of, 2020, in th	e County of		
Riverside, State of California, by and between	the CITY OF COACHELLA, here	nafter called		
City, and	, hereinafter called the Contractor.	The City and		
the Contractor for the considerations stated herein agree as follows:				

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK. The Contractor shall perform all Work within the time stipulated the Contract and shall provide all labor, materials, equipment, tools, utility services, and transportation to complete all of the Work required in strict compliance with the Contract Documents as specified in Article 5 below for the following Project:

2020 PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT CITY PROJECT ST-119

The Contractor and its surety shall be liable to the City for any damages arising as a result of the Contractor's failure to comply with this obligation, and the Contractor shall not be excused with respect to any failure to so comply by act or omission of the Construction Manager, Architect, Engineer, Inspector, or representative of any of them, unless such act or omission actually prevents the Contractor from fully complying with the Contract Documents and the Contractor protests, in accordance with the Contract Documents, that the act or omission is preventing the Contractor from fully complying with the Contract Documents. Such protest shall not be effective unless reduced to writing and filed with the City within five (5) days of the date of occurrence of the act or omission preventing the Contractor from fully complying with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR COMPLETION. The Work shall be commenced on the date stated in the City's Notice to Proceed. The Contractor shall complete all Work required by the Contract Documents within (120) One Hundred Twenty Calendar Days from the commencement date stated in the Notice to Proceed. By its signature hereunder, the Contractor agrees the time for completion set forth above is adequate and reasonable to complete the Work.

ARTICL	E 3. CONTR	ACT I	PRICE. Th	ie Cit	y shall pay t	o the Co	ontract	tor as fu	ll com	pensat	tion
for the pe	erformance of	the Co	ontract, sub	ject t	o any additi	ons or o	deduct	ions as	provid	ded in	the
Contract	Documents,	and	including	all	applicable	taxes	and	costs,	the	sum	of
										Dol	lars
(\$				_). F	ayment shal	ll be ma	de as	set forth	in th	e Gen	eral
Condition	S.				-						

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. In accordance with Government Code section 53069.85, it is agreed that the Contractor will pay the City the sum of \$1,500.00 for each and every calendar day of delay beyond the time prescribed in the Contract Documents for finishing the Work, as Liquidated Damages and not as a penalty or forfeiture. In the event this is not paid, the Contractor agrees the City may deduct that amount from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under the Contract. This Article does not exclude recovery of other damages specified in the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 5. COMPONENT PARTS OF THE CONTRACT. The "Contract Documents" include the following, all of which are component parts of this Contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

Notice Inviting Bids

Information For Bidders

Bid Form

Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation

Bid Bond

Designation of Subcontractors

Information Required of Bidders

Asbestos-Free Material Certification

Drug-Free Workplace Certification

Recycled Content Certification

Public Works Contractor Registration Certification

Non-Collusion Declaration

Iran Contracting Act Certification

Contract

Performance Bond

Payment Bond

General Conditions

Special Provisions (or Special Conditions)

Technical Specifications

Greenbook Standard Specifications (Sections 1-9 Excluded)

Addenda

Plans and Contract Drawings

Approved and fully executed change orders

Any other documents contained in or incorporated into the Contract

The Contractor shall complete the Work in strict accordance with all of the Contract Documents.

All of the Contract Documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the Contract Documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all. This Contract shall supersede any prior agreement of the parties.

ARTICLE 6. PROVISIONS REQUIRED BY LAW. Each and every provision of law required to be included in these Contract Documents shall be deemed to be included in these Contract Documents, which shall be read and enforced as though it were included herein. The Contractor shall comply with all requirements of applicable federal, state and local laws, rules and regulations, including, but not limited to, the provisions of the California Labor Code and California Public Contract Code which are applicable to this Project.

ARTICLE 7. SUBSTITUTION OF SECURITIES. At the request and expense of the successful bidder, the City will substitute securities for the amount so retained in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 22300.

ARTICLE 8. INDEMNIFICATION. The Contractor shall provide indemnification as set

forth in the General Conditions.

ARTICLE 9. PREVAILING WAGES. The Contractor shall comply with the prevailing wage provisions of the California Labor Code and the prevailing wage rate determinations of the Department of Industrial Relations. These rates are on file at the City offices or may be obtained online at http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr. A copy of these rates shall be posted at the job Site by the Contractor.

ARTICLE 10. RECORD AUDIT. In accordance with Government Code, Section 8546.7, records of both the City and the Contractor shall be subject to examination and audit by the Auditor General for a period of three (3) years after final payment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Contract has been duly executed by the above-named parties, on the day and year above written.

CITY OF COACHELLA	[NAME OF CONTRACTOR]
By:	By:
Signature	Signature
Name	Name
Title	Title
Attest:	License Number
City Clerk	
Recommended By:	
Signature	
Name	
Title	